
 

 

 

Midlothian Council 
Tuesday 24 June 2025 

Item No 8.6  
 

 
Cost of Living Supports 
 
Report by Fiona Robertson, Executive Director Children, Young People 
and Partnerships 
 
Report for Decision 
 
 
1 Recommendations 

 
Council is requested to approve the following Cost of Living Task Force 
(COLT) recommendations: 

 

• Agree the request for £227,167 funding for 25/26 which includes 
scope for 5 regular or portable sized Virtual Expert Remote 
Advice (VERA) or more portable versions to be funded from 
Covid recovery funds earmarked in the General Fund Reserve. 

• Agree that the cost-of-living funding is considered as part of the 
medium-term financial strategy for 26/27 equating to £230,000. 

• Note £54,276 funding has been secured in 24/25 from the Tyne 
and Esk Local Action Group for Midlothian food projects. 

• Note £20,000 of community benefits and match funding has 
been secured via Destination Hillend Project for fuel poverty 
interventions delivered by Changeworks. 
 

 
2 Purpose of Report/Executive Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Midlothian Council with an 
update on the current cost-of-living related funded projects for noting.  
 
The report also seeks council approval for funding as outlined in the 
report which could support Midlothian residents until 31st March 2026. 
Finally, the report recommends that Council consider continued funding 
until 2027 as part of the Medium-Term Financial strategy going 
forward. 
 
Please note that due to preventative work we have been able to reduce 
the prospective funding requested by 53%, not including the additional 
contingency/development fund of £20,000. 
 
 

Date 29thth May 2025 
Report Contact: Annette Lang, Group Service Manager (CP/CLLE) 

annette.lang@midlothian.gov.uk 

mailto:annette.lang@midlothian.gov.uk
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3 Background 

 
3.1 On 25th June 2024, Council agreed funding of £462,500 to support 

mitigation and prevention actions to reduce poverty detailed in the table 
below.  

 
 On 29th January 2025 COLT agreed the reprofiling of the existing 

funding up to end of May 2025. The proposed costings/projections for 
25/26 have been detailed below for each intervention, with an 
indication of the potential top 4 priorities.  

 
  

Project Agreed 25/6/24 Proposed Costing 
for 25/26 (9 
months) 

Continuation of Trusted 
Partners model (Priority 1 
as no other funding 
available) 

£159,500 £80,000  
 
(£39,000 remaining 
from June 2024 
allocation) 

Continuation of Food / 
Pantry Fund 

£30,000 £14,000 
(based on £2,000 
per pantry including 
an allocation for the 
Bonnyrigg and 
Danderhall pantries) 

Holiday food vouchers for 
Midlothian Foodbank 

£15,000 £12,500 to cover 
school holiday 
periods in 25/26  
 
(£3,000 underspend 
from Easter 2025 
will be added to this) 

Care Support Scotland 
(formerly With You) 

Previous carry 
forward £30,000 

£8,000 
 
(After reallocation 
agreed 29th Jan 
2025 still approx 
£20,000 to allocate) 

School Trusted Partner 
Model (Priority 3) 

£64,000 £12,000 
 
(£14,500 remaining 
to be allocated from 
current fund) 

CLLE Discretionary 
Food/Essentials Fund 

£10,000 £3,000 
 
(approx. £5,000 
remaining to be 
allocated from 
current funding) 

Central Food Coordinator £65,000 £0 
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and Storage 

Income maximisation 
workers (Priority 2 due to 
demand) 

£64,000 £42,667 (1st August 
2025 – 31st March 
2026 (8-month 
figure) 

Warm and Well Hubs 
(Priority 4) 

In 24/25 spend has 
been approximately 
£6,250 per quarter 

£20,000 

Total Projections (note the financial amount for 
24/25 was £487,500 including warm and well hubs). 
Allocation left as of 23rd April 2025 is £81,500 but 
will reduce as we progress into May 25) 

£192,667. 
 

Additional new preventative work  

VERA £5,000 for a regular 
sized unit, £2,000 for 
a smaller unit 

Based on 
purchasing 5 units - 
£25,000 or £10,000 

Contingency/developmental To respond to further 
identified gaps or 
changing cost of 
living needs 

£20,000 

TOTAL  £227,167 

 
 
3.2 Update on new interventions and additional funding secured to 

support Midlothian residents through the cost-of-living crisis and  
 
 Midlothian Foodbank 

The trial of Penicuik Library acting as an emergency food pick up point 
for single people referred to Midlothian Foodbank, reducing the need 
for travel to Gorebridge, has worked well. There is a need to promote 
amongst referrers, but we plan to continue the pilot and look at the 
potential to expand to Danderhall and Lasswade libraries if there is 
demand. 

 
 Tyne Esk LAG Funding 

£54,276 was secured in 2024/25 to support 15 Midlothian organisations 
supporting older people, food insecurity and community lunches. 
Dalkeith organisations were not eligible for this funding as the criteria 
for the funding is for rural areas as defined by the fund guidelines. 

 
 Midlothian Food Pantry Network 
 Six pantries so far have signed up to the Midlothian Pantry Network. 

Due to a change in funding arrangements for the pantries operated by 
the Cyrenians in Bonnyrigg and Danderhall they are now run 
independently and have been linked into the network. This will provide 
these pantries with support, signposting, training and developing their 
pantry model.  

 
In January and February 2025, 354kg and 1,075kgs of food waste was 
distributed via the Network. The Network held their first official food 
drive on the first weekend in March 2025 and gathered 624kg of food 
donations which has been split between Gorebridge, Newtongrange 
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and Central Dalkeith and Woodburn pantries (Mayfield and Easthouses 
had already held a food drive so did not take a share this time round). 
Whilst the Network is already having a positive impact, we recognise 
there is still a need to invest in the individual pantries.  

 
 Changeworks  

£10,000 funding has been secured through the community benefits 
received from the Destination Hillend Project for providing winter 
warmth measures for vulnerable households across Midlothian. These 
measures will include heated blankets, draught proofing, thermal 
curtains, and winter duvets. This is estimated to reach about 140 
people within Midlothian. This fund works in partnership with an 
anticipated contribution of £10,000 from SGN to provide fuel vouchers. 

    
Revenues outreach work 
As part of ongoing outreach work, the Revenues Team have been 
trialling advice drop-ins across the county where support can be 
provided on Scottish Welfare Fund, Discretionary Housing Payment, 
Council Tax and Housing Benefit. Arrears staff are also on hand to 
discuss repayment plans for people struggling with rent, council tax and 
other household financial pressures. 

  
Footfall has been mixed across the locations, high footfall at Penicuik 
Food Fact Friends, Central Dalkeith & Woodburn Pantry and Loanhead 
Library. There have been no queries at Gorebridge, Lasswade, 
Danderhall and Newbattle Library drop-in sessions so these will not be 
the focus going forward but will be revisited at a later date.  
 
In response to demand, regular monthly sessions are now organised 
for Central Dalkeith and Woodburn Pantry, Gorebridge Beacon, 
Penicuik Food Fact Friends and Loanhead Library. The 
communications campaign to raise awareness and promote successes 
has started, information was issued with the annual council tax bills and 
leaflets are out in community settings. 

 
3.3 Request for funding for 2025/26 
  

Trusted Partner model: funding for the current Trusted Partner model 
has been secured until the end of June 2025. £80,000 is requested to 
continue to fund the model until the end of March 2026. This is based 
on using the average number of monthly allocations made in 2024. 

 
Food Pantry/Fund: funding of £14,000 to seven individual pantries. 
 
Care Support Scotland (formerly With You): £8,000 to continue cash 
first supports for residents. 
 
Holiday food vouchers: £12,500 for Midlothian Foodbank to provide 
vouchers for school holidays in 2025 on condition that it is clear on the 
referral form that vouchers are only as an alternative to emergency 
food provision, that the referral partner has checked they are receiving 
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income maximisation support and that all other sources of funding have 
been explored. 
 

• Trusted Partner model – school expansion: 7 schools are now 
signed up as Trusted Partners: Lasswade High School, Hawthornden 
Primary School, Danderhall Primary School, Burnbrae Primary School, 
Stobhill Primary School, Woodburn Primary School and Saltersgate. 
£12,000 to continue the model. 

 

• Income Maximisation Officers: £42,667 to continue to provide an 
additional 2 FTE Income Maximisation Officers employed by CAB to 
deliver Income Maximisation support. This funding would support this 
work until the end of March 2026.  
 

From July 2024 to end of Jan 2025, 455 clients were supported with a 
financial gain of £619,255. The main issues were benefits (change over 
from ESA to UC), issues resulting from this include assisting with 
Council Tax Reduction & benefit overpayments from previous benefit 
claims (e.g. Working Tax Credit/Child Tax Credit, Benefit forms (UC50 
& ADP) and relationship breakdowns resulting in splitting UC Claims/ 
Housing applications. 
 

• VERA (Virtual Expert Response Advice): to provide 5 additional VERA 
units across the county to allow residents to access income 
maximisation supports and other local services. Larger units cost 
£5,000, smaller more mobile units cost £2,000. 

 
3.4 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
 

Over the last 3 years the Cost-of-Living Taskforce has requested an 
allocation of funding from Council to offer additional preventative and 
mitigation measures to our local communities in Midlothian to offset the 
cost-of-living crisis. As Council review the MTFS for 26/27 and beyond, 
there is an opportunity to consider the inclusion of any of the existing 
mitigation and preventative interventions by the Cost-of-Living 
Taskforce into the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

  
4 Report Implications (Resource, Digital and Risk) 
 
4.1 Resource 

 
From an analysis of spend and demand over the last 2.5 years it is 
proposed to reduce the level of funding requested for Cost of Living 
Task Force preventative and mitigation measures by 53% to £192,667 
with the option to allocate funding to expanding the number of VERAs 
which would take the overall costs to £217,167 and also incorporate 
£20,000 as a contingency/development fund. Uncommitted Covid 
Recovery funding is earmarked in the General Fund Reserve and can 
be utilised to fund costs identified in this report.  
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4.2 Digital  
 
None 
 

4.3 Risk 
  
Midlothian communities are continuing to face significant challenges 
due to the cost-of-living crisis and employment related issues which are 
forecast to continue throughout 2025/26 due to current economic and 
social pressures. Council has the opportunity to fund a range of 
supports to aid residents during this time and work to prevent further 
poverty and inequality. It is not envisaged that the cost-of-living 
pressures will reduce in 26/27. 
 

4.4 Ensuring Equalities (if required a separate IIA must be completed) 
 
All cost-of-living interventions are intended to reduce inequality and 
tackle poverty. 
 

4.4 Additional Report Implications (See Appendix A) 
 

 See Appendix A 
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Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Additional Report Implications 
 
APPENDIX A – Report Implications 
 

A.1 Key Priorities within the Single Midlothian Plan 
 
The Single Midlothian Plan aims to reduce poverty, inequality and 
mitigate against the cost-of-living crisis.  
 

A.2 Key Drivers for Change 
 
Key drivers addressed in this report: 
 

 Holistic Working 
 Hub and Spoke 
 Modern  
 Sustainable  
 Transformational 
 Preventative 
 Asset-based 
 Continuous Improvement 
 One size fits one 
 None of the above 

 
A.3 Key Delivery Streams 

 
Key delivery streams addressed in this report: 
 

 One Council Working with you, for you 
 Preventative and Sustainable 
 Efficient and Modern  
 Innovative and Ambitious  
 None of the above 

 
 
 
A.4 Delivering Best Value 

The mitigating and preventative actions have been independently 
reviewed through the Hopkins report and have found to be based on 
delivering best value using an asset-based partnership model. Income 
Maximisation work, if viewed as a return on investment, more than 
covers the £64,000 funding dedicated to income maximisation. 
 

A.5 Involving Communities and Other Stakeholders 
We have utilised feedback from the Citizens Panel, Hackathon and 
Trusted Partners to design and deliver cost of living interventions. 
 

A.6 Impact on Performance and Outcomes 

Robust tracking is in place across the range of mitigating actions and 
will continue for 2025/26 for the interventions that are funded. 
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A.7 Adopting a Preventative Approach 

The request for interventions will directly support preventative 
measures for Midlothian residents. 
 

A.8 Supporting Sustainable Development 
By utilising a community-based partnership model for the cost of living 
supports it reduces some of the climate change associated costs, for 
example being able to access services locally and accessing other 
climate change services like Changeworks. 

 


